Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
CABINET
Monday, 31st October, 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: Tel: (01622) 694433,
Hall, Maidstone e-mail louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.
Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
internet site — at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting

2. Apologies and Substitutions
To receive any apologies for absence and notifications of substitutions

3. Declaration of Interest
To receive any declaration of Interests by members in items on the agenda

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 26 September 2016, as
an accurate record.



5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - August 2016-17 (Pages 9 - 44)

To receive the latest budget monitoring position and agree amendments as
required.

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel (Interim)
Friday, 21 October 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 26 September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey,
Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, MrR W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE,
Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
181. Apologies and Substitutions
None.

182. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by
the Chairman accordingly.

183. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - July 2016-17
(ltem 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31 July
2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets and including an update on key activity
data for the Council’s highest risk budgets. The budget monitoring report was the first
to be received in the new format.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement introduced
the item for members, in particular he referred to the following in relation to the
revenue budget:

i.  That the current predicted overspend was £9.67million rising to approximately
£10.5million once expected roll-forwards and other factors were accounted for.
This was approximately £2.5million higher than at the last report.

ii.  That this variation was partly attributed to the following factors:
o Social Care, Health & Wellbeing
o Specialist Children’s Services: increased activity in Children in Care
(Looked After) Services including secure accommodation,
residential care, fostering and SGO'’s.
o Asylum: continued to create a considerable pressure and was
considered in more detail later in the report.
o Adult Social Care: increased pressure on Learning Disability and Mental
Health Services; increased demand for equipment services.

Page 3



o Growth, Environment and Transport: increased journeys on the Young
Persons Travel pass and costs associated with the dry recyclate contract and
the costs of waste disposal.

iii.  The Schools delegated budget had also reported a predicted overspend of
£6.7million, partly attributable to the costs associated with converting to academy
status.

And the following on the Capital Programme:
i.  That there was a reported variance of £10.6million on a total budget of
£306million of which £4million were ‘real’ variances and £6million rephrasing.

He concluded that he was concerned by the difficult position reported and emphasised
the importance of delivering a balanced budget to members and officers present.

The Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement, Andy Wood spoke to the item, he
reported that a moratorium had been considered but owing to the fact that he had been
assured by the Corporate Directors responsible for GET, E&YPS and Adult Social Care
that the overspends in these areas could be managed back to a balanced position
without such intervention it had not been considered necessary at this time.

That would leave overspends to be addressed in Children’s Services and Asylum
budgets and discussions were due to take place the next day on how these positions
might be improved. It was, Mr Wood continued, unlikely that a balanced position could
be reported in these areas but with a 50% reduction bolstered by underspends
elsewhere and with good management action an overall balanced budget was still
possible.

The Leader commented on the pressures of the asylum budget and identified the
importance of obtaining a better settlement for the 18+ young people in the asylum
category and an effective dispersal scheme nationally. He reported that a letter was
being sent to the new Home Secretary to this end.

The Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mr Peter Oakford spoke to the
item, he reported that although the dispersal programme had not worked as well as
hoped to date, 60 young people had been moved out of Kent and that necessitated a
discussion as to whether any fixed costs could now be reduced. He also highlighted the
other particular issues impacting on the Directorates ability to reduce overspends such
as the higher than anticipated number of children in residential care, a reliance on IFA’s
owing to a lack of in-house foster carers and long-running difficulties with the recruitment
and retention of Social Workers that had led to a costly reliance on agencies.

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing also
commented on the matter of unaccompanied asylum seeking children. He said that
although the dispersal scheme was almost keeping pace with new arrivals it was not
making an impact on the number of children already in the care of KCC. That, as the
Leader had highlighted, left the authority open to tremendous risk as hen these children
turned 18 the budget pressures would increase significantly and the current funding
regime would not be able to adequately cover those costs. It was crucial that this risk
was mitigated as soon as possible,

It was RESOLVED that:

CABINET

26 September 2016

Page 4



1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for
2016-17 and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-
17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress
through the year be NOTED.

2 That the revenue budget realignment set out in
Appendix 5 be AGREED

3 That the changes to the capital programme as detailed
in section 6.4 be AGREED.

REASON

1. In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out monitoring
requirements.

2&3 In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time
position, is fit for purpose enabling necessary actions to
be taken, and can be reflected in the 2015-16 budget as
required.

ALTERNATIVE None.

OPTIONS

CONSIDERED

CONFLICTS OF | None.

INTEREST

DISPENSATIONS | None.

GRANTED

184. Four-Year Finance Settlement
(Item 6)

Cabinet received a report setting out proposals from Government for a four-year
settlement, what it may mean for KCC and a seeking agreement to the acceptance of
it.

Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance and Procurement, Mr John
Simmonds introduced the item for members and reported that it was intended by
DCLG to give certainty and confidence to local government. The offer had now been
made and council’s had until 14 October 2016 to respond.

He expressed concern that the settlement offer was based on ‘flat cash’ and the core
spending power on which the calculations were based did not adequately reflect the
potential for increased demand for services, national living wage and other issues
that would increase costs for local authorities in the future. However, it was felt that
those who rejected the offer might be treated less favourably at budget allocations
during the four year period and therefore it was suggested that KCC cautiously
accept.

Mr Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement spoke to the item.
He informed members that in accepting the offer KCC would not be bound by the
numbers set out at present, therefore should there be an unlikely financial uplift after
having accepted, it would still be possible to benefit from it.

Page 5



During the discussion that followed members expressed concern that government
had not taken account of the likely continued rise in demand and associated costs
that local government was experiencing. Cabinet also referred to the huge savings
already made by local government and hoped that it would be recognised that these
savings continued to be more difficult to make without impact on front line services.

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded
Services, Mr Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement confirmed that
KCC was proposing to also accept the government’s offer to secure some capital
budget freedoms not currently available. KCC would propose to take some of its
capital receipts and replace it with a small amount of borrowing, used on a spend to
save basis, current thinking was that this would likely be a sum of approximately
£5milion over two years.

Cabinet expressed concern about cuts to grant funding and the potential negative
impact that may have on service provision and commented on the importance of
infrastructure spending by government to support delivery of the council’
[...]

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement introduced
the item for members. He cautiously welcomed the proposals that local authorities
retain business rates but warned that it would not alleviate the issues of rising
demand already discussed at the meeting. He turned to the call for evidence; he
welcomed the opportunity to help to simplify a complicated system and to create a
more just outcome for redistribution of funds for local government.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement echoed Mr Simmonds
comments, he argued that done properly these changes represented an opportunity
for local government but that done badly would be detrimental to local government
and therefore to KCC. He also referred to the following:

e That the government proposed to devolve new responsibilities to local
government in return for business rate retention and there were four core
principles on which the government claimed any devolution should be based:

o Build on the strengths of local government i.e. represent opportunities
for greater integration across local services, remove barriers, reflect
appetite for local delivery and local capacity

o Support the drive for economic growth e.g. links to local employment,
skills and infrastructure

o Support improved outcomes for service users and local residents

o Take account of medium-term financial impact on local government e.g.
costs should be predictable, relative to changes in business rate tax
base, demand is stable or can be managed

e These principles appeared sound but some of the proposals put forward did
not align with them. In particular Mr Wood referred to proposals transfer
responsibility for attendance allowance payments to local authorities. This
proposal was firmly rejected in the council’s response.

e That the Council’s response did not support expenditure based regression as
a means to assess councils’ funding needs and argued that this approach
should not be used as the basis for needs assessment or redistribution as it
effectively preserved the historic funding distribution and therefore maintained
existing deficiencies in the funding arrangements.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport raised the issue of the process
for allowing business rate reductions and the lack of transparency therein and urged
the council to recognise this risk. Andy Wood suggested that a solution may be to
devolve the business of the valuation office to the council and that this proposal had
been included in the KCC’s response.

It was RESOLVED that the responses be endorsed and submitted by officers
accordingly.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, John
Simmonds
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood
Corporate Directors

To: Cabinet — 31 October 2016

Subject: REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - AUGUST 2016-17
Classification: Unrestricted

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31%' August 2016-17 for
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our
highest risk budgets.

1.2 The format of this report is:

o This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate
Directors.

o Appendix 1 — a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions;

o Appendix 2 — activity information for our highest risk budgets;

o Appendix 3 — details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information
including grant rates compared to actual forecast unit costs;

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the
light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2016-17, as any residual
pressures rolled forward into 2017-18 will only compound an already extremely
challenging 2017-18 budget position. This forecast revenue pressure of £9.913m
(after Corporate Director and Finance Director adjustments), increasing to £10.717m
including roll forward requirements, is very clearly a concern, and needs to be
managed down to at least a balanced position.

1.4 Although we have urged budget managers to be less guarded with their forecasting
again this month, the position has in fact worsened again this month, predominately
due to SEN Home to School Transport.

15 Corporate Directors last month agreed that they will manage the following positions,
as a minimum, that are not included in the latest forecast, due to the detail of these
actions not yet being finalised (at the time of writing this report):

£m

Education & Young People’s Services -0.166
Social Care, Health & Wellbeing - Adults -1.904
Growth, Environment & Transport -0.558
-2.628

This will reduce the £10.717m forecast overspend to £8.089m. We are awaiting the
financial impact of a series of management actions that has been/will be
implemented in Specialist Children’s Services, and we expect to be able to verbally
report that to this meeting. That figure, as verbally reported to last month’s Cabinet
meeting, will go a long way to determining what further action is needed to eliminate
this forecast overspend.

1.6 The remainder of this report focusses on the underlying £10.717m forecast
overspend.

Page 9



2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is asked to:

)] Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17 and capital budget
monitoring position for 2016-17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.

i) Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 6.4.

3. SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget
managers is a pressure of £10.196m. Corporate Directors have adjusted this
position
[...]
d is forecast as a result of lower than budgeted external audit
fees.

3.5 Schools delegated budgets:

The schools delegated budget is currently forecast to overspend by £6.702m which

is due to:

e +£2.171m as a result of an estimated 20 schools converting to academy status
and taking their accumulated reserves with them;

e +£2.297m use of schools unallocated reserves to offset pressures on High Needs
and Early Years education;

e +£2.234m use of schools unallocated reserves to fund in year schools related
pressures.

As a result, schools reserves are forecast to reduce from £46.361m to £39.659m.

3.6 Table 2: Performance of our wholly owned companies

Dividends/Contributions (Em) Budget| Forecast| From trading surplus| from reserves

Commercial Services 8.700 8.700 6.764 1.936
GEN2 0.542 0.542 0.542 0.000
4. DETAILS OF REVENUE ROLL FORWARDS/RE-PHASINGS

Table 3: Breakdown of the roll forward figures shown in tables la and 1b.

Committed | Uncommitted
£m £m

Tackling Troubled Families (EYP directorate) 0.719

Re-phasing of Kent Children’s Safeguarding Board in to 2017-18. 0.085
This represents KCC’s share of the underspend of the KCSB,
which under the terms of the multi-agency agreement, KCC has
an obligation to fund (SCHW SCS)

Page 17



5. REVENUE BUDGET VIREMENTS/CHANGES TO BUDGETS
51 All changes to cash limits are in accordance with the virement rules contained within
the constitution, with the exception of those cash limit adjustments which are
considered “technical adjustments” i.e. where there is no change in policy, including
the allocation of grants and previously unallocated budgets where further information
regarding allocations and spending plans has become available since the budget
setting process.
6. SUMMARISED CAPITAL MONITORING POSITION
6.1 There is a reported variance of -£18.283m on the 2016-17 capital budget (excluding
schools and PFI). This is a movement of -£7.621m from the previously reported
position and is made up of £2.527m real underspe
[...]
ed again this month, which
predominately relates to an adverse movement on SEN Home to School Transport.
However, the forecasts show the majority of the £81m savings are on track to be
delivered and the intention remains that where delivery proves to be unlikely,
equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant Directorate will be made as
appropriate. It is clear that alternative saving plans have not yet been sufficiently
developed, but it is our expectation that once these alternative plans are finalised
and agreed then the forecast pressure will reduce. The objective remains, and will
do so throughout this financial year, to eliminate this forecast overspend.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is asked to:

Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17 and capital budget
monitoring position for 2016-17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.

Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 6.4.

Page 21



Appendix 1

Breakdown of Directorate Monitoring Position

Cash Limit Variance | Movement
Gross | Income Net Net Net
£m £m £m £m £m

Education & Young People
Early Help & Prevention for Children and Families 28.2 9.1 19.1 -0.9 0.0
Early Years Education & Childcare 63.7 -62.4 1.3 0.2 0.0
Attendance, Behaviour and Exclusion Services 5.1 -4.9 0.1 0.0 0.0
High Needs Education Budgets (excl. Schools & Pupil 31.2| -31.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Referral Units)
SEN & Psychology Services 18.0 -14.7 3.4 0.0 0.0
Other Services for Young People & School Related Services 17.5 -13.2 4.4 -0.2 -0.1
Pupil & Student Transport Services** 34.2 -3.7 30.5 1.0 1.1
Other Schools' Related Costs 33.9 -33.8 0.1 0.5 0.1
Youth and Offending Services 5.2 -3.5 1.7 0.0 -0.1
Adult Education and Employments Services for Vulnerable 13.5 -14.4 -0.9 0.0 0.0
Adults
EYP Management & Support Services 20.1 -14.0 6.1 -0.2 0.0
Sub Total E&YP directorate 270.8( -204.9 65.9 0.4 1.0
Social Care, Health & Wellbein
[...]
affing in County Fostering due to current vacancy levels. Combined with the lower than expected income of +£0.3m due to
fewer than anticipated fostering placements made for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC), resulting in lower contributions from
the UASC Service, leads to a net forecast pressure of +£0.2m.

Gross Spend per month Snapshot of client numbers at the end of each month

p- |

£2.5 1040

1020

1::2 o A\\\
960 =

A\ /

ne abed

vo

£2.0 A

£1.5 A

£1.0 A

Gross Spend per month (Ems)
Number of clients per month

920
£0.5 -

900
£0.0 - 880

© © © © o o o K ,\’/\ N

© ©
A Ny Y Y N
’ N . g , RY 4 (\/ \o: <

© o o D > N

© ©

N Y Ny Y

S S &S N
A A SRS

M Budgeted Spend Actual Spend Forecast Spend == Activity Budgeted Actual Activity Forecast Activity




Appendix 2.8: Children in Care (Looked After) - Fostering - Commissioned from Independent Fostering Agencies

2016-17 Total Gross Income Net Client Number Gross Client Number

Forecast £m £m £m as at 31/03/2017 Position as at 31st Aug 2016 £m as at 31/08/2016
Budget £6.8 £0.0 £6.8 134 Budget: Spend/Activity Year to Date £2.6 137
Forecast £8.0 £0.0 £8.0 154 Actual: Spend/Activity Year to Date £3.1 164
Variance £1.2 £0.0 £1.2 20 Variance as at 31st Aug 2016 £0.4 27

MAIN REASONS FOR FORECAST VARIANCE:

The gross forecast pressure of +£1.2m is due to higher than anticipated demand (+£1.0m) and higher unit cost (+£0.3m).

TC abpAd

= |

Gross Spend per month

Gross Spend per month (Ems)
m 2]
o o
iN )]

2l
o
N

£0.0 -:I

©

Y N
<X
W@

¥
SN

,,»b

M Budgeted Spend

Actual Spend

Forecast Spend

Number of clients per month

Snapshot of client numbers at the end of each month

170

165

160 = >v—>

155

150

145 A
140
135

130

125

120
© ©

NN NN
R S R

== Activity Budgeted

Actual Activity

Forecast Activity

o’\/’\ *o'\:\ ﬂ'\/’\
AN




Appendix 2.9: Children in Care (Looked After) - Residential Children's Services - Commissioned from Independent Sector

2016-17 Total Gross Income Net Client Number Gross C
[...]
l level of eligibility as
the young person must have leave to remain or “continued in time” appeal
applications to be classed as an eligible client.

Numbers of UASC referrals, assessed as requiring ongoing support

No of referrals No asses;ed as hew %
client

April 48 37 77%
May 31 20 65%
June 32 23 72%
July 47 13 28%
Aug 42 32 76%
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
March
TOTAL 200 125 63%

Number of UASC referrals & numbers assessed as requiring

o ongoing support

o LN A~
30 k\—-—/ /I

o ~

April May June  July Aug  Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  March
——No of referrals == No assessed as new client

Page 42



6. Total number of dispersals — new referrals & existing UASC

A:jr:\slzzr\;\,:g Sg:fnt;ven Former Kent QASC who
. have been dispersed TOTAL
Government Dispersal (entry prior to 01 July 16)
Scheme (w.e.f01 July 16)

April 12 12
May 4 4
June 10 10
July 14 11 25
Aug 32 32
Sept 0
Oct 0
Nov 0
Dec 0
Jan 0
Feb 0
March 0
TOTAL 46 37 83

The 46 arrivals that have been dispersed in July and August are included within the
referrals in table 5. The dispersal process has been slower than expected and has
resulted in Kent becoming involved in some of the work or assessment for these
clients prior to their dispersal and are therefore counting as a referral. It is expected
that we will get to the point where clients are dispersed more quickly and therefore
will not be included in the referral numbers.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - August 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 31 October 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

187. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)

No apologies were received.

188. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3)

No declarations of interest were received.

189. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman accordingly.

190. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - August 2016-17 
(Item 5 – Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement).

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31st August 
2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for the highest risk budgets.

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement introduced the item for members.  In particular he referred to the 
following:

i. That the forecast overspend was reported at £9.9million rising to £10.7million 
when roll forwards were included.  

ii. Pressures continued to appear in the areas of SEN transport where demand 
was greater than anticipated, Specialist Children’s Services where the costs of 
fostering services and the tendency of the courts towards Special 
Guardianship Orders created difficulties and in providing support for 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) where negotiations with 
government continued to try to secure a fairer funding arrangement. 



2

Mr Simmonds referred to the Capital budget.  There was a reported variance of 
£18.2million, of which approximately £12million was rephasing and £6million real 
variance, which he considered to be a satisfactory position.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement spoke to the item.  He 
reminded members and officers that at the last meeting of Cabinet it had been 
considered that, with management action, the forecast overspend could be reduced 
to £1.5million which he expected would be resolved by the financial year end in order 
that a balanced budget could be delivered.  However, a large part of this assumption 
was that the overspend in Specialist Children’s Services could be halved in that time.  
This assumption had been tested in discussions and it was now considered that a 
reduction to £5million was more realistic.  Corporate Directors would continue to 
identify areas where savings may be possible; it was not considered that a blanket 
moratorium was practical or necessary but promised management actions would be 
strictly applied.

The Leader referred to the significant and continuing pressure of UASC support and 
reported that he and Mr Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
would be meeting with the Minister for Immigration the next day to discuss the matter 
of unmet costs.  He reminded members of the well reported further risk to the 
authority’s budget as UASC children turned 18, when the funding gap would increase 
significantly, and this matter would also be addressed with the Minister.  

In response to a question from the Leader, Andy Wood confirmed that he believed 
the budget could be balanced without blanket restrictions on spending or recruitment 
but that if any such actions were deemed necessary they would be put to Cabinet for 
consideration at its next meeting.  

The Leader summed up; he reminded members and officers of the difficult and 
important task ahead and expressed confidence that a balanced budget would be 
achieved if all efforts were made.

It was RESOLVED:

CABINET
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report – August 2016-17
31 October 2016

1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 
2016-17 and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-
17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year be noted. 

2. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed 
in section 6.4 be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet can properly conduct its monitoring 

activities.
2. In order that the Capital budget accurately reflects the 

real time position and meets fully the needs of the 
council.



3

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.


